REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Res/ONENO.: 19401

Sponsor(s): Date:

Dennis Waits March 6, 2017

Project/T Decembe (formerly condition BUDGET INFORMATION Amount	Polition Inance Sitle: Requesting a partial rescission of the extension language on Resoluter 2, 2013 for the furnishing of Copier Leasing Services from All Copy/ Wey Knighton Business Solutions) of Overland Park, Kansas for County was of Invitation to Bid No. 58-13.	Office Business Solutions	
Project/T Decembe (formerly condition BUDGET INFORMATION Amount	Fitle: Requesting a partial rescission of the extension language on Resoluter 2, 2013 for the furnishing of Copier Leasing Services from All Copyly Knighton Business Solutions) of Overland Park, Kansas for County was of Invitation to Bid No. 58-13.	Office Business Solutions	
BUDGET INFORMATION December (formerly condition) Amount	er 2, 2013 for the furnishing of Copier Leasing Services from All Copy/ y Knighton Business Solutions) of Overland Park, Kansas for County was of Invitation to Bid No. 58-13.	Office Business Solutions	
BUDGET INFORMATION Amount	y Knighton Business Solutions) of Overland Park, Kansas for County was of Invitation to Bid No. 58-13.	ide use under the terms and	
BUDGET Amount	ns of Invitation to Bid No. 58-13.		
INFORMATION Amount			
		\$	
	t authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: t previously authorized this fiscal year:	\$	
	mount authorized after this legislative action:	\$	
Department and Amount	t budgeted for this item * (including transfers):	\$	
Finance Source	of funding (name of fund) and account code number:		
* If accoun	t includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: \$		
OTHER	OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:		
No b	No budget impact (no fiscal note required)		
	Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract: Department: County wide Estimated Use: \$87,042.24 annually		
Бера	Estimated 050. \$67,042.24 dimens.	9	
	ar Budget (if applicable):		
	Prior ordinances and (date): Prior resolutions and (date): 18329, December 2, 2013		
CONTACT			
	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Barbara Casamento, Purchasing Supervisor, 881-3253		
REQUEST On Decei	mbor 2, 2012 Pacalution No. 19220 was passed awarding a Term and S	Supply Contract for the	
SUMMARY On Decel	On December 2, 2013 Resolution No. 18329 was passed awarding a Term and Supply Contract for the furnishing of Copier Leasing Services from All Copy/Office Business Solutions (formerly Knighton Business		
Solutions	Solutions) of Overland Park, Kansas for County wide use under the terms and conditions of Invitation to Bid No.		
58-13.			
The term	The term of the contract was Thirty Six Months with Two Twelve Month Options to Extend. The original		
Thirty-Si	Thirty-Six Months of the Term and Supply Contract is expiring and the County desires to extend the Contract.		
The vend	The vendor has offered the County a twenty percent reduction on the leased equipment if the County will change		
	the extension from two twelve month options to extend to one twenty-four month option to extend. The twenty		
percent d	discount will result in \$21,760.56 annual savings for the County.		
CLEARANCE Tax	Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department) N/A		
CLEARANCE Tax C	ness License Verified (Purchasing & Department) N/A	tor's Office)	
CLEARANCE Tax C Busin Chap			
CLEARANCE Tax C Busin Chap ATTACHMENTS Resolution	ness License Verified (Purchasing & Department) N/A oter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Audi	olutions Date:	
CLEARANCE	ness License Verified (Purchasing & Department) N/A oter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Audi on No. 18329 and the Discount Offer from All Copy/Office Business S ent Director:	olutions	
CLEARANCE Tax C Busin Chap ATTACHMENTS Resolution REVIEW Department Finance (If applications)	ness License Verified (Purchasing & Department) N/A oter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Audi on No. 18329 and the Discount Offer from All Copy/Office Business S ent Director: (Budget Approval): (Budget Approval):	Date:	
CLEARANCE Tax C Busin Chap ATTACHMENTS Resolution REVIEW Department Finance (If applications)	ness License Verified (Purchasing & Department) N/A oter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Audi on No. 18329 and the Discount Offer from All Copy/Office Business S ent Director: (Budget Approval):	Olutions Date:	
Prior Yea PRIOR LEGISLATION CONTACT INFORMATION REQUEST Prior Yea	ar Actual Amount Spent (if applicable): linances and (date): olutions and (date): 18329, December 2, 2013 fted by (name, title, & phone): Barbara Casamento, Purchasing Superv		

This expenditure was included in the annual budget. Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in ____. There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized. Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance # Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below. Account Number: Amount Not to Exceed: Account Title: This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)



Barb Casamento Purchasing Supervisor

Dear Barb,

Office Business Solutions is pleased to offer a 20% discount to Jackson County if they exercise the both the 4 and 5 year renewal options now.

Lease 3495 (Main Jackson County)

Current Payment = \$9066.90 24 Month Renewal at 20% Discount = \$7253.52 Annual Savings = \$21,760.56

Lease 3496 (Jackson County Print Shop

Current Payment = \$1,041.86 24 Month Renewal at 20% Discount = \$833.49 Annual Savings = \$2,500.46

If some departments feel that their equipment needs to be upgraded they will still have the opportunity to do so. All machines that were part of the original 36 month contract will be discounted at 20% and all new machines will be provided on a coterminous 24 month rate.

Rates for new equipment will be provided in another quote by All Copy Products, service and supplies will also continue to be provided by All Copy Products.

Sincerely.

Bret Knighton

755 9=

920 West 47th Street Kansas City, MO 64112 913-385-9755

Corrected February 21, 2014

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION awarding a thirty-six month term and supply contract, with two twelvementh options to extend, for the furnishing of copier leasing services for use Countywide to Knighton Business Solutions of Overland Park, KS, under the terms and conditions of Invitation to Bid No. 58-13.

RESOLUTION NO. 18329, November 25, 2013

and,

INTRODUCED BY Scott Burnett, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing has solicited bids on Invitation to Bid No. 58-13 for the furnishing of leased copier services for use County-wide; and,

WHEREAS, a total of twenty-one notifications were distributed and seven responses were received, three of which were deemed unresponsive, with the lowest four bids as follows:

BIDDER	ESTIMATED TOTAL COST PER MONTH
Knighton Business Solutions Overland Park, KS	\$10,758.89
GFI Kansas City, KS	\$13,762.81
Ricoh Overland Park, KS	\$14,215.59
Toshiba Lee's Summit, MO	\$17,061.39

WHEREAS, following evaluation of the bids submitted, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends award to Knighton Business Solutions of Overland Park, KS, as the lowest and best bid; and,

WHEREAS, this award is made on an as needed basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount, with the availability of funds for specific purchases subject to annual appropriation; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the award be made as recommended and that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to execute for the County any documents necessary for the accomplishment of the award; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Department of Finance is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the contract, to the extent that sufficient appropriations to the issuing spending agency are contained in the then current Jackson County budget.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

Λ

Director of the Department of Finance

APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Chief Deputy County Counselor	W. Steples Minay
Chief Educity Courts Courtselor	County Counselor
Certificate of Passage	*
I hereby certify that the attached research, 2013, was duly passed on <u>December</u> County Legislature. The votes thereon were	olution, Resolution No. 18329 of Novembe 2013 by the Jackson as follows:
Yeas	Nays
Abstaining	Absent
12.2.13 Date	Mary Jo Sping Clerk of the Legislature
This award is made on a need basis and do specific amount. The availability of funds for appropriation.	es not obligate Jackson County to pay any or specific purchases is subject to annual
Muraber 95 2013 Date	Director of the Department of Finance